in the hypothesis, they grow in Figure 7. Figure 8 shows that the infrastructure share actually does not

change even if the number of vehicles increases. However, MAD also requires rudimentary

automation components in the vehicle, which is why the MAD curve also has a component that grows

proportionally with the number of vehicles.

Managed automated driving: a new way for safe and economic automation

10

Figure 8: Cost structure of the MAD for the road network in Figure 5, without IV,rest and CV,rest.

In the concluding sensitivity analysis (Table 3) different parameters are modified in order to examine

their effect on the result. According to this, operating costs respectively energy consumption have

scarcely any effect in this calculation. This is due, among other things, to the one-year period

considered, which means that the investment costs are significantly higher. On the other hand, the

critical factor N is reached much earlier if 1) the costs for infrastructure development decrease and / or

2) the automation costs of the vehicle fleet increase.

Table 3: Sensitivity analysis (rounded to zero decimal places.)

Parameter modification N Difference to “Basis”

No modification (Basis) - 128 -

Energy consumption infrastructure +20 % 128 ±0

-20 % 127 -1

Energy consumption of the automation components in the

driveboards and capsules

+20 % 125 -3

-20 % 131 +3

Investment cost infrastructure +20 % 153 +25

-20 % 103 -25

Investment cost for driveboards and capsules +20 % 109 -19

-20 % 155 +27

Legal approval process

A legal approval process for automated and driverless driving is necessary for U-Shift MAD vehicles.

Several laws from different jurisdictions (Figure 9) are presently in the way of fully automated driving

in Germany and Europe. In order to analyze the necessary approval process, a literature research of the

current situation as well as interviews about future perspectives with lawyers and experts from the

technical control board (TÜV) were conducted. Since driverless automated driving is generally not

permitted due to international regulations including the Vienna Convention on Road Traffic and UN